

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 61

Caroni, Trinidad, Sunday 16th January, 2022—Price \$1.00

No. 8

58

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Public Health [2019 Novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV)] Regulations, 2022—(Legal Notice No. 5 of 2022).

59

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND FAMILY SERVICES

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed CAMILLE ROBINSON-REGIS, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the office of Senator the Honourable Donna Cox, Minister of Social Development and Family Services, with effect from 13th January, 2022 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Donna Cox, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

7th January, 2022.

60

APPOINTMENT OF MINORITY LEADER IN THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 141A of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and section 8A of the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03, has appointed Mr. KELVON MORRIS as Minority Leader in the Tobago House of Assembly, with effect from 9th December, 2021.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

9th December, 2021.

61

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARIES IN THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Secretary, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 141A of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and section 33(1)(c) of the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03, has appointed the following persons as Secretaries in the Executive Council of the Tobago House of Assembly, with effect from 10th December, 2021.

ASSEMBLYMAN FAITH B. YISRAEL
ASSEMBLYMAN TERANCE BAYNES
ASSEMBLYMAN IAN POLLARD

ASSEMBLYMAN NATHISHA CHARLES-PANTIN

ASSEMBLYMAN TREVOR JAMES
ASSEMBLYMAN ZORISHA HACKETT
COUNCILLOR TASHIA BURRIS

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President **62**

APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT SECRETARIES IN THE TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Secretary, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 141A of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and section 33(1)(c) of the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03, has appointed the following persons as Assistant Secretaries in the Tobago House of Assembly, with effect from 10th December, 2021:

ASSEMBLYMAN MEGAN MORRISON
ASSEMBLYMAN JOEL SAMPSON
ASSEMBLYMAN WANE CLARKE
ASSEMBLYMAN NIGEL TAITT
ASSEMBLYMAN NIALL GEORGE
ASSEMBLYMAN SONNY CRAIG
COUNCILLOR ORLANDO KERR

COUNCILLOR CERTICA WILLIAMS-ORR

10th December, 2021.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

63

MARRIAGE OFFICER'S LICENCE GRANTED

A LICENCE dated 16th December, 2021 has been granted to the undermentioned Minister of Religion to be a Marriage Officer for the purposes of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01.

By Command

F. AL-RAWI 16th December, 2021. Attorney General

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship in which Officiating

Church of Spiritual Metaphysics Earle John Pierre No. 103 Phase III, New St. Tobias Spiritual Baptist

valencia Development, Church

Valencia Light Pole No. 60F, McIntosh Street, Pelican Extension

Morvant

64

CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP OF THE REGISTRATION, RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with Part II, section 21(7) of the Industrial Relations Act, Chap: 88:01, which states—

"The appointment of any person as Chairman or other member of the Board and the termination of office of any person as such whether by death, resignation, revocation, effluxion of time or otherwise, shall be notified in the Gazette," please be informed of the termination of membership by death of the following persons on the Registration, Recognition and Certification Board (RRCB):

Mr. EDWARD DUGGINS—(Member) with effect from 2nd November, 2020

MR. CARL SEYMOUR—(Alternate Member) with effect from 15th November, 2020.

N. WILLIS Acting Permanent Secretary Ministry of Labour